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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, April 9, 2025 

Zoom Meeting: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88392247898 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88392247898 

Meeting ID: 883 9224 7898 

Passcode: 556846 

One tap mobile 

+13017158592,,88392247898# US (Washington DC) 

8778535247,,88392247898# US Toll-free 

 

Morning Session 9:30am 

 

No. 116-24 VA STEPHANIE GLOWACKI 

          v. 

BETSY OTTO & JOYCE CONLEY 

       

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on June 19, 2024, Ms. Glowacki was walking her ten-pound, Yorkipoo 

when her dog was attacked by Ms. Otto’s and Ms. Conley’s medium, tan, poodle 

named “Miko”. Ms. Glowacki advised that June 19, 2024, was not the first time 

that her dog, “Hercules”, was attacked by “Miko”. This is in violation of Section 

3-131(c) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’, Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance 

Conditions'; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 

“Dog, cat, and ferret licenses; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; 

and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets.’ of the Prince George's 

County Code. 

 

32-25    ALEXANDER DOYLE  

32-25-1 P   v.  

   PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

 

   CHARGES:  

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting a Dangerous 

Dog Hearing for the above listed animal(s). On February 21, 2025, the above 

listed dogs were running at large when they entered onto Mr. Hosak’s property 

and in doing so broke into one of his chicken coops and killed an estimated 50-60 

chickens that were being housed inside. This is in violation of Section 3-131 

“Manner of keeping; prohibition of nuisances”; Section 3-135 “Animals at large 

prohibited”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous Animals”; Section 3-142 “Irresponsible 

Pet Owner”; Section 3-145 “Dog, cat, and ferret licenses” Section 3-182 

“Potentially Dangerous Animals”; and Section 3-186 “Vaccination of Dogs, cats, 

and Ferrets”.  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88392247898
https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88392247898
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36-25 VA   REID NELSON  

   v.  

REYNA FLORES 

 

CHARGES:  

Allegedly, on February 17, 2025, Ms. Flores’ mixed breed dog named ‘Canelo’, 

was running at large and attacked Mr. Reid’s grandson. Mr. Reid stated that his 

grandson got medical attention at Children’s Hospital and received rabies shots at 

a local urgent care facility. This has not been the first time that ‘Canelo’ has 

attacked Mr. Reid’s family members. This is in violation of Section 3-131(c) 

‘Manner of Keeping Animals’, Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; 

Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 “Dog, cat, and ferret 

licenses; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 

‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets.’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

Afternoon Session 1:00PM   

 

37-25 VA   CHERIE HUNTER & PATRESE SOUTHERLAND 

   v.  

JERRON CHANEY 

 

CHARGES:  

Allegedly, on November 10, 2024, Mr. Chaney’s large, black, Rottweiler was 

running at large and attacked Ms. Southerland on November 10, 2024. Ms. Hunter 

states that Mr. Chaney’s dog is running at large approximately twice a week. This 

is in violation of Section 3-131(c) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’, Section 3-132 

'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; 

Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; 

Section 3-145 “Dog, cat, and ferret licenses; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially 

Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets.’ 

of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

38-25 VA   CRYSTAL STEWART 

   v.  

DIRETTA SMITH 

 

CHARGES:  

Allegedly, on November 27, 2024, Ms. Smith’s dog was running at large and 

attacked Ms. Stewart and the family dog while they were out walking. Ms. 

Stewart stated that this is not an isolated incident and that a family member of 

hers was attacked by the same dog on a different occasion. This is in violation of 

Section 3-131(c) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’, Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance 

Conditions'; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 

“Dog, cat, and ferret licenses; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; 

Section 3-185.01. Pit Bull Terriers and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, 

and ferrets.’ of the Prince George's County Code. 
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39-25 VA   MADEA ALLEN 

   v.  

BRADY CLOYD 

 

CHARGES:  

Allegedly, on November 25, 2024, Ms. Allen’s son and their dog were attacked 

by Mr. Cloyd’s large dog. Ms. Allen stated that Mr. Cloyd denied that the attack 

was dangerous and did not offer any resolution to prevent future attacks from 

occurring. This is in violation of Section 3-131(c) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’, 

Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large 

prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet 

Owner'; Section 3-145 “Dog, cat, and ferret licenses; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially 

Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets.’ 

of the Prince George's County Code. 

 


